
2021-2022 Nichols College Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 30, 2022)

 
 

Overall Record: 25-4   Conf: 15-3   Home: 14-2   Away: 11-1   Neutral: 0-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
05 Dottin, Jakigh 25-17 840 33.6 185-311 .595 19-39 .487 97-132 .735 46 101 147 5.9 37 0 106 53 4 33 486 19.4
21 Spencer, Jaekwon 29-28 1012 34.9 159-362 .439 62-170 .365 70-96 .729 40 158 198 6.8 54 1 66 71 52 38 450 15.5
10 Alectus, Matthew 27-15 755 28.0 138-319 .433 66-169 .391 50-76 .658 39 150 189 7.0 46 0 52 71 23 30 392 14.5
30 Dupree, Tahmeen 29-28 974 33.6 138-322 .429 27-80 .338 96-121 .793 19 120 139 4.8 65 2 131 73 7 50 399 13.8
34 Morrow, Matt 29-29 937 32.3 158-281 .562 21-62 .339 43-67 .642 67 207 274 9.4 60 1 58 37 17 12 380 13.1
22 O'Regan, Jason 29-28 835 28.8 97-267 .363 54-179 .302 40-54 .741 34 151 185 6.4 69 1 31 25 18 22 288 9.9
01 Andrews, Bryson 19-0 204 10.7 24-54 .444 6-14 .429 13-26 .500 6 14 20 1.1 18 0 18 18 0 8 67 3.5
15 Clark, Tyren 5-0 26 5.2 3-8 .375 1-4 .250 3-4 .750 2 4 6 1.2 1 0 1 1 0 1 10 2.0
23 Paradise, William 1-0 6 6.0 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 2 0 1 2 2.0
00 Batista, Samuel 8-0 26 3.3 7-10 .700 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 1 2 3 0.4 0 0 1 0 0 1 15 1.9
02 Goris, Brandon 19-0 174 9.2 10-29 .345 3-8 .375 12-22 .545 9 13 22 1.2 20 0 18 17 1 8 35 1.8
11 Cowan, Jack 14-0 90 6.4 8-25 .320 5-21 .238 3-5 .600 2 5 7 0.5 19 1 3 5 0 5 24 1.7
13 Peterson, Shamari 5-0 12 2.4 3-4 .750 0-0 .000 1-3 .333 2 3 5 1.0 2 0 1 1 0 3 7 1.4
41 Feaste, Jaden 2-0 3 1.5 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 0 1 0.5 2 0 0 1 0 1 2 1.0
24 Valera, Alexander 3-0 8 2.7 1-5 .200 0-2 .000 0-4 .000 0 2 2 0.7 0 0 1 0 0 2 2 0.7
Total 29 5902 203.5 933-2001 .466 265-750 .353 428-610 .702 298 979 1277 44.0 393 6 487 381 122 215 2559 88.24
Opponents 5899 203.4 883-2156 .410 265-834 .318 281-397 .708 335 864 1199 41.3 501 14 464 370 72 208 2312 79.72

Team Statistics NC OPP
SCORING 2559 2312
    Points Per Game 88.2 79.7
    Scoring Margin 8.5 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 933-2001 883-2156
    Field Goal Pct .466 .410
3 POINT FG-ATT 265-750 265-834
    3PT FG Pct .353 .318
    3PT Made Per Game 9.1 9.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 428-610 281-397
    FT Pct .702 .708
    FT Made Per Game 14.8 9.7
REBOUNDS 1277 1199
    Rebounds Per Game 44.0 41.3
    Rebounds Margin 2.7 –
ASSISTS 487 464
    Assists Per Game 16.8 16.0
TURNOVERS 381 370
    Turnovers Per Game 13.1 12.8
    Turnovers Margin -0.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.3 1.3
STEALS 215 208
    Steals Per Game 7.4 7.2
BLOCKS 122 72
    Blocks Per Game 4.2 2.5
ATTENDANCE 5,723 3,118
    Dates/Avg Per Date 16-358 12-260
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-313

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Nichols 1203 1298 58 2559
Opponents 1092 1186 34 2312

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/05/21 PLYMOUTH ST. W 95-78 315
11/11/21 at Emerson W 90-80 0
11/13/21 ANNA MARIA W 88-78 400
11/17/21 at Worcester St. W 80-68 649
11/23/21 HAMILTON W 80-76 150

* 12/01/21 at Salve Regina W 67-66 222
* 12/04/21 U NEW ENGLAND W 88-65 350

12/06/21 TRINITY (CT) W (OT) 85-82 389
* 12/07/21 at Wentworth L 79-95 164

12/11/21 at Tufts W 90-85 375
* 01/04/22 at Suffolk W 91-86 185
* 01/06/22 CURRY W 112-64 175
* 01/08/22 ROGER WILLIAMS L 87-97 225
* 01/19/22 WESTERN NEW ENG. W (OT) 114-105 300
* 01/22/22 at U New England W 102-75 147
* 01/25/22 at Roger Williams W 96-86 50
* 01/27/22 GORDON W 98-86 219

02/02/22 SALVE REGINA W (OT) 82-78 479
* 02/05/22 WENTWORTH W 84-77 300
* 02/08/22 at Gordon W 91-62 211
* 02/10/22 at Endicott W 71-68 500
* 02/12/22 at Western New Eng. W 101-82 400
* 02/14/22 SUFFOLK L 83-89 619
* 02/16/22 ENDICOTT W (OT) 104-96 527
* 02/19/22 at Curry W 103-83 215

02/22/22 WENTWORTH W 93-86 577
02/24/22 SUFFOLK W 87-86 698
02/26/22 SALVE REGINA W 60-55 0
03/04/22 vs Rensselaer L 58-78 313

* = Conference game



2021-2022 Nichols College Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 30, 2022)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 15-3   Home: 7-2   Away: 8-1   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
05 Dottin, Jakigh 13-6 418 32.2 104-169 .615 13-26 .500 46-63 .730 19 59 78 6.0 18 0 62 24 4 18 267 20.5
10 Alectus, Matthew 15-13 448 29.9 93-204 .456 45-107 .421 26-39 .667 25 82 107 7.1 32 0 34 41 17 18 257 17.1
21 Spencer, Jaekwon 17-16 597 35.1 97-219 .443 36-104 .346 36-48 .750 26 80 106 6.2 29 0 40 42 32 25 266 15.6
30 Dupree, Tahmeen 17-17 587 34.5 90-209 .431 17-52 .327 59-76 .776 10 71 81 4.8 38 1 99 39 5 31 256 15.1
34 Morrow, Matt 17-17 549 32.3 96-170 .565 20-48 .417 19-32 .594 44 136 180 10.6 29 1 36 19 9 3 231 13.6
22 O'Regan, Jason 17-16 490 28.8 64-156 .410 37-110 .336 17-24 .708 15 87 102 6.0 38 0 21 15 9 15 182 10.7
01 Andrews, Bryson 10-0 93 9.3 9-21 .429 1-5 .200 8-18 .444 3 10 13 1.3 8 0 8 7 0 5 27 2.7
02 Goris, Brandon 14-0 136 9.7 9-22 .409 2-7 .286 12-22 .545 8 13 21 1.5 12 0 11 12 1 4 32 2.3
11 Cowan, Jack 11-0 72 6.5 8-22 .364 5-18 .278 3-5 .600 1 5 6 0.5 19 1 3 5 0 5 24 2.2
00 Batista, Samuel 8-0 26 3.3 7-10 .700 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 1 2 3 0.4 0 0 1 0 0 1 15 1.9
15 Clark, Tyren 2-0 11 5.5 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 3-4 .750 0 3 3 1.5 1 0 1 0 0 0 3 1.5
13 Peterson, Shamari 5-0 12 2.4 3-4 .750 0-0 .000 1-3 .333 2 3 5 1.0 2 0 1 1 0 3 7 1.4
41 Feaste, Jaden 2-0 3 1.5 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 0 1 0.5 2 0 0 1 0 1 2 1.0
24 Valera, Alexander 3-0 8 2.7 1-5 .200 0-2 .000 0-4 .000 0 2 2 0.7 0 0 1 0 0 2 2 0.7
Total 17 3450 202.9 582-1214 .479 177-482 .367 230-338 .680 173 580 753 44.3 228 3 318 208 77 131 1571 92.41
Opponents 3450 202.9 518-1262 .410 177-520 .340 169-221 .765 183 512 695 40.9 296 4 274 232 47 102 1382 81.29

Team Statistics NC OPP
SCORING 1571 1382
    Points Per Game 92.4 81.3
    Scoring Margin 11.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 582-1214 518-1262
    Field Goal Pct .479 .410
3 POINT FG-ATT 177-482 177-520
    3PT FG Pct .367 .340
    3PT Made Per Game 10.4 10.4
FREE THROWS-ATT 230-338 169-221
    FT Pct .680 .765
    FT Made Per Game 13.5 9.9
REBOUNDS 753 695
    Rebounds Per Game 44.3 40.9
    Rebounds Margin 3.4 –
ASSISTS 318 274
    Assists Per Game 18.7 16.1
TURNOVERS 208 232
    Turnovers Per Game 12.2 13.6
    Turnovers Margin 1.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.5 1.2
STEALS 131 102
    Steals Per Game 7.7 6.0
BLOCKS 77 47
    Blocks Per Game 4.5 2.8
ATTENDANCE 2,715 2,094
    Dates-Avg Per Date 8-339 9-233
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Nichols 756 782 33 1571
Opponents 667 699 16 1382

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/01/21 at  Salve Regina W 67-66 222
12/04/21 U NEW ENGLAND W 88-65 350
12/07/21 at  Wentworth L 79-95 164
01/04/22 at  Suffolk W 91-86 185
01/06/22 CURRY W 112-64 175
01/08/22 ROGER WILLIAMS L 87-97 225
01/19/22 WESTERN NEW ENG. W (OT) 114-105 300
01/22/22 at  U New England W 102-75 147
01/25/22 at  Roger Williams W 96-86 50
01/27/22 GORDON W 98-86 219
02/05/22 WENTWORTH W 84-77 300
02/08/22 at  Gordon W 91-62 211
02/10/22 at  Endicott W 71-68 500
02/12/22 at  Western New Eng. W 101-82 400
02/14/22 SUFFOLK L 83-89 619
02/16/22 ENDICOTT W (OT) 104-96 527
02/19/22 at  Curry W 103-83 215


